

No. 24-504

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH M. HOSKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

JARED WITHERS AND JESSE ANDERSON,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Derek Brown
Utah Attorney General
Office of the Utah Att’y Gen.
350 N. State St., Ste. 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Stanford E. Purser
Utah Solicitor General
J. Clifford Petersen
Utah Asst. Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Utah Att’y General
160 E. 300 S., 6th floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
801-366-0100
cliffpetersen@agutah.gov

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
TO DENY THE PETITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual and Procedural Background..... 3

 1. The traffic stop 3

 2. Proceedings below 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. There is no conflict among the lower
 courts on retaliatory-use-of-force cases
 and further percolation is needed..... 5

 II. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is correct 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8-9
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 10
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Molina v. Book</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1000 (Mem), 218 L. Ed.2d 20 (Feb. 20, 2024)	1-2
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	2
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	8
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Department</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	6-7

<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Watson v. Boyd</i> , 119 F.4th 539 (8th Cir. 2024)	7-8
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
